

SC No. 754/2022
State Vs. Sandeep & Anr.
FIR No. 278/2019
PS Prashant Vihar

16.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons, namely, Amar, Sandeep and Rohit
in person.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Amar.

Ms. Gudiya Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused persons,
namely, Sandeep and Rohit.

PW HC Sandeep Kumar in person.

PW Deshraj is absent despite service.

Summons issued to Ahlmad of PS Kundali is received
back with report that the file is in Record Room and
Incharge Record be called in the present matter.

**PW HC Sandeep Kumar is examined, cross-examined
and discharged.**

**On perusal of the record, it is revealed that an
application for change of surety, namely, Sandeep has been
moved on behalf of accused Rohit. Fresh surety bonds furnished.
Same are accepted and take on record.**

**Previous surety Sandeep stands discharged. Original
documents be released against the acknowledgment.**

Cont.....

Issue bailable warrants to the tune of Rs.10,000/- against PW Deshraj through IO/SHO concerned and notice to his surety for the next date of hearing.

Issue summons to Incharge, Record Room to produce the case file of FIR No. 389/19 u/S 341/379/392 IPC and 25 Arms Act, PS Kundali, Sonipat, for the NDOH.

Issue summons to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No. 1 and 4 of list of prosecution witnesses as well as to the MHCM for 17.03.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.12.2025